

# 12-2730

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL,  
AND JACK ROBERTS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW  
YORK, AND COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
New York Civil Case No. 01-cv-08598 (Judge Loretta A. Preska)

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.,  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

JORDAN W. LORENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

DAVID J. HACKER  
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
101 Parkshore Dr., Suite 100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
(916) 932-2850

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Misapplying Binding Precedent, the Panel Majority Held that Free Exercise Claims Must Be Proved Through Animus. ....	2
A. The Panel Majority Failed to Apply the <i>Smith</i> Test.....	2
B. The Panel Majority Misapplied <i>Lukumi</i> .....	5
C. The Panel Majority’s Decision Conflicts with the Fourth Circuit.....	6
II. By Wrongly Applying <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , the Panel Majority Created a Circuit Split with the Seventh and Tenth Circuits.....	7
A. The Panel Majority Misapplied <i>Locke</i> . ....	7
B. The Panel Majority’s Decision Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit.....	10
C. The Panel Majority’s Decision Conflicts with the Tenth Circuit. ....	11
III. The Panel Majority’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Larson v. Valente</i> and Creates a Circuit Split with the Tenth Circuit. ....	13
IV. The Case Is Ripe for En Banc Review on All of the Church’s Claims.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Badger Catholic Inc. v. Walsh*,  
620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) .....1, 10, 11

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*,  
130 S. Ct. 2971, 2987 (2010).....3

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6

*Colorado Christian University v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....1, 5,11,12,14

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....1, 2, 3, 5, 7

*Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board*,  
17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) .....1, 5, 6, 7

*Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....5

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....4, 8

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....12

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....1, 2, 13, 14

*Locke v. Davey*,  
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....*passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....4, 8

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....2

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....3, 4, 8, 9, 12

*W. Pacific R.R. Corp. v. W. Pacific R.R. Co.*,  
345 U.S. 247 (1953).....15

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....4

**REGULATIONS**

Regulation D-180 § I.Q.....*passim*
